Loans  (61)  37  32
Equity securities and pooled investment funds  727  2  (550)
Debt securities  (520)  600  1,030
Third party interest in consolidated funds  16  (54)  (183)
Other financial liabilities  (9)  24  26
Total  424  (78)  (414)

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

47

12 Fair value methodology (continued)
12.9 Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in significant inputs
The Group assesses the sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 assets to reasonably possible changes in the most significant unobservable
inputs. The table below provides a breakdown of assets within the level 3 fair value hierarchy by investment type, the sensitivity of the
most significant unobservable inputs on their fair value, and the impact on IFRS profit after tax and shareholders' equity for those held
within the shareholder backed-funds.

At 30 June 2021

Fair value
£m

Held in
shareholder

-backed
funds

£m
Valuation
technique

Most significant
unobservable

input Sensitivity

Change in fair
value

£m

Impact on IFRS
profit after tax

and shareholders'
equity (vii)

£m

Investment property:

Property in use  18,036  1,769
Income
capitalisation

Equivalent yield
Decrease by 50bps  2,131  155
Increase by 50bps  (1,719)  (123)

Estimated
rental value

Decrease by 10%  (1,514)  (67)
Increase by 10%  1,530  67

Property under
development  1,061  26 Fair value

Increase by 10%  106  —
Decrease by 10%  (106)  —

Loans:

Equity-release
mortgages (i)  1,707  1,707 Discounted cash

flow (ii)

Discount rate
Increase by 50bps  (143)  (117)
Decrease by 50bps  158  128

Current
property value

Increase by 10%  46  37
Decrease by 10%  (56)  (46)

Assumed
annual property
growth rate

Increase by 100bps  137  112

Decrease by 100bps  (193)  (158)
Assumed
annual property
rental yield

Increase by 100bps  (87)  (71)

Decrease by 100bps  84  68
Other mortgage and
retail loans  1,430  — Broker quotes (iii) Fair value

Increase by 10%  143  —
Decrease by 10%  (143)  —

Equity securities and
pooled investment
funds (iv)

 9,476  500 Net asset
statements Net asset value

Increase by 10%  948  1

Decrease by 10%  (948)  (1)
Infrastructure fund
investments  304  — Discounted cash

flow (v) Discount rate
Increase by 10%  (39)  —
Decrease by 10%  44  —

Debt securities: (iv)

Private placement
loans  8,427  5,072 Discounted cash

flow (vi) Discount rate
Increase by 85bps  (1,003)  (539)
Decrease by 85bps  1,247  676

Retail income strips  403  342 Discounted cash
flow (vi) Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (43)  (30)
Decrease by 50bps  54  39

Unquoted corporate
bonds  4,399  1,957

Broker quotes,
enterprise
valuation,
estimated
recovery

Fair value

Increase by 10%  440  158

Decrease by 10%  (440)  (158)

Total level 3  45,243  11,373
(i) The equity-release mortgages have a no-negative equity guarantee (“NNEG”) that caps the loan repayment in the event of death, or entry into long-term care, to be
no greater than the proceeds from the sale of the property that the loans are secured against.
(ii) Future cashflows are estimated based on assumptions, including prepayment, death and entry into long-term care, and discounted using an appropriate discount
rate. The NNEG is based on a Black-Scholes option pricing valuation, using assumptions including the current property value, future property growth and property
rental yields, and is recognised as a deduction to the value of the loan.

[…]

(vi) The discount rate is made up of a risk-free rate and a credit spread. The risk-free rate is taken from an appropriate gilt of comparable duration and the spread is
taken from a basket of comparable securities.
(vii) Of the £11,373m (31 December 2020: £11,559m) of level 3 assets held in shareholder-backed funds, £856m (2020: £1,303m) is held by unit-linked business.  These
assets are included in the analysis presented however, as the investment risk is borne by the unit-linked policyholders, there is no impact on IFRS profit after tax and
shareholder's equity. The impact on IFRS profit after tax and shareholders' equity for the year ended 31 December 2020 as previously disclosed in the 2020 annual
report and accounts has been restated.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

48

12 Fair value methodology (continued)
12.9 Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in significant inputs (continued)

At 31 December 2020

Fair value
£m

Held in
shareholder

-backed
funds £m Valuation technique

Most significant
unobservable
input Sensitivity

Change in fair
value £m

Impact on IFRS
profit after tax and

shareholders'
equity (vii)

£m

Investment property:

Property in use  17,790  1,914
Income
capitalisation

Equivalent yield
Decrease by 50bps  2,078  157
Increase by 50bps  (1,733)  (126)

Estimated
rental value

Decrease by 10%  (1,476)  (63)
Increase by 10%  1,417  63

Property under
development  1,316  25 Fair value

Increase by 10%  132  —
Decrease by 10%  (132)  —

Loans:

Equity-release
mortgages (i)  1,777  1,777 Discounted cash

flow (ii)

Discount rate
Increase by 50bps  (155)  (127)
Decrease by 50bps  172  141

Current
property value

Increase by 10%  50  41
Decrease by 10%  (59)  (48)

Assumed
annual property
growth rate

Increase by 100bps  154  126

Decrease by 100bps  (215)  (176)
Assumed
annual property
rental yield

Increase by 100bps  (94)  (77)

Decrease by 100bps  91  74
Other mortgage and
retail loans  1,443  — Broker quotes (iii) Fair value

Increase by 10%  144  —
Decrease by 10%  (144)  —

Equity securities and
pooled investment
funds (iv)

 8,377  896 Net asset
statements Net asset value

Increase by 10%  838  1

Decrease by 10%  (838)  (1)
Infrastructure fund
investments  315  — Discounted cash

flow (v) Discount rate
Increase by 10%  (36)  —
Decrease by 10%  41  —

Debt securities: (iv)

Private placement
loans  9,298  5,521 Discounted cash

flow (vi) Discount rate
Increase by 85bps  (1,105)  (597)
Decrease by 85bps  1,378  751

Retail income strips  427  362 Discounted cash
flow (vi) Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (47)  (33)
Decrease by 50bps  60  42

Unquoted corporate
bonds  2,625  1,064

Broker quotes,
enterprise
valuation,
estimated
recovery

Fair value

Increase by 10%

 263  86

Decrease by 10%  (263)  (86)
Total level 3  43,368  11,559

12.10 Fair value of assets and liabilities at amortised cost
The tables below show the assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position
for which fair value is disclosed. The assets and liabilities that are carried at amortised cost, where the carrying value approximates the
fair value, are excluded from the analysis below:

As at 30 June 2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Total fair

value

Total
carrying

value
£m £m £m £m £m

Assets:
Loans  —  649  2,222  2,871  2,793
Liabilities:
Subordinated liabilities and other borrowings  —  7,422  86  7,508  7,252